No. 716, A.]

[Published July 12, 1917. CHAPTER 618

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.35 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin mining school, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.35 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.35) (2) On July 1, 1917, • • • three thousand six hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, seven hundred dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1917.

Approved July 10, 1917.

No. 191, S.]

[Published July 12, 1917. CHAPTER 619

AN ACT to amend section 2375 of the statutes, relating to judgment revoked on remarriage.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Sonate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2375 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2375: When a judgment of divorce has been granted and the parties shall afterwards intermarry the court, upon their joint application and upon satisfactory proof of such marriage, may revoke all judgments and orders of divorce, alimony and subsistence which will not affect the right of third persons. After a final judgment of divorce has been rendered, the court, upon the application of the party paying alimony, on notice to, and on proof of the marriage, after such final judgment, of the party receiving such alimony, shall by order modify such final judgment and any orders made with respect thereto, by annulling the provisions of such final judgment or orders, or of both, directing payment of such alimony.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1917.